

No. 08-1569

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

MARTIN O'BRIEN AND ARTHUR BURGESS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER

*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SANGITA K. RAO

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Opinion below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statutory provision involved . . . . . 2

Statement . . . . . 3

Reasons for granting the petition . . . . . 10

A. The court of appeals’ decision widens and entrenches  
an existing conflict among the circuits . . . . . 11

B. The court of appeals’ ruling is incorrect . . . . . 13

C. The question presented is of substantial importance,  
and this case is a good vehicle for its resolution . . . . . 18

Conclusion . . . . . 20

Appendix A – Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the District of Massachusetts  
(Sept. 23, 2008) . . . . . 1a

Appendix B – Judgment (Sept. 23, 2008) . . . . . 14a

Appendix C – Plea hearing (Apr. 2, 2007) . . . . . 15a

Appendix D – Order of court (Jan. 26, 2009) . . . . . 19a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . . 17

*Castillo v. United States*, 530 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . . *passim*

*Deal v. United States*, 508 U.S. 129 (1993) . . . . . 14, 15, 16

*Dean v. United States*, 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009) . . . . . 5, 15, 16

*Harris v. United States*, 536 U.S. 545 (2002) . . . . . *passim*

*Jones v. United States*, 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . . 17

*McMillan v. Pennsylvania*, 477 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . . 17

*United States v. Avery*, 295 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1024 (2002) . . . . . 11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2004) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Cassell</i> , 530 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1038 (2009) . . . . .	11, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Ciszkowski</i> , 492 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	11, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Cristobal</i> , 293 F.3d 134 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 963 (2002) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 306 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied 537 U.S. 1208 (2003) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 273 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 829 (2002) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> , 439 F.3d 796 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1042 (2006) . . . . .	11, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Harris:</i>	
No. 03-6207 (6th Cir. June 8, 2005) . . . . .	13
397 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 272 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 839 (2002) . . . . .	11, 20
<i>United States v. Hatcher</i> , 501 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1133 (2008) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Hoosier</i> , 442 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 222 Fed. Appx. 721 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Rivera-Rivera</i> , 555 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2009) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 241 F.3d 549 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1057 (2001) . . . . .	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 296 F.3d 344 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1012 (2002), and 538 U.S. 935 (2003) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 515 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 819 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 932 (2003) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Woodruff</i> , 296 F.3d 1041 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1114 (2003) . . . . .	16
Statutes and sentencing guideline:	
Act of Nov. 13, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-386, § 1(a)(1), 112 Stat. 3469 . . . . .	5
Firearm Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 104(a)(2)(C)-(E), 100 Stat. 457 . . . . .	4
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, § 902, 82 Stat. 233 . . . . .	4
18 U.S.C. 2 . . . . .	7
18 U.S.C. 922(g) . . . . .	4
18 U.S.C. 924(c) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) (Supp. V 1993) . . . . .	4, 9, 14, 15, 17
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A) . . . . .	7, 8, 11, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(i) . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(ii) . . . . .	9, 11
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)-(iii) . . . . .	5, 16
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(B) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(B)(i) . . . . .	12, 16, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(B)(i)-(ii) . . . . .	5

VI

Statutes and sentencing guideline—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)(B)(ii) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)(C) . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)(C)(i) . . . . .	16
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)(C)(i)-(ii) . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)(C)(ii) . . . . .	16
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)(D)(i) . . . . .	16
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)(D)(ii) . . . . .	16
18 U.S.C. 924(e) . . . . .	4, 19
18 U.S.C. 1951 . . . . .	3
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 2K2.4(b) . . . . .	12
